PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3867409

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LIFESYNC CORPORATION	07/07/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAPITALSOUTH SBIC FUND IV, L.P.
Street Address:	4201 CONGRESS STREET, SUITE 360
City:	CHARLOTTE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28209

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D492248
Patent Number:	D499488
Patent Number:	D501558
Patent Number:	D505206
Patent Number:	D633621
Application Number:	29401169
Patent Number:	6475153
Patent Number:	7364440
Patent Number:	6533729
Patent Number:	7553166
Patent Number:	6496705
Patent Number:	6987965
Patent Number:	7171166
Application Number:	12020156
Application Number:	12354295
Patent Number:	7860557
Patent Number:	7197357
Patent Number:	7272428
Patent Number:	7933642
Patent Number:	7403808

PATENT REEL: 038542 FRAME: 0964

503820760

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13020284
Patent Number:	6611705
Patent Number:	6441747
Patent Number:	6897788

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)897-0928

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6173106000

Email: manningt@gtlaw.com
Correspondent Name: TIMONTHY P. MANNING
Address Line 1: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
Address Line 2: ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	151804-010100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY P. MANNING
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy P. Manning/
DATE SIGNED:	05/11/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=LifesyncIPSecurity Agreement#page1.tif source=LifesyncIPSecurity Agreement#page2.tif source=LifesyncIPSecurity Agreement#page3.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, LIFESYNC CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Pledgor</u>") is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, (all such trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into an Amended and Restated Pledgo and Security Agreement (as maybe further amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of July [7], 2015, in which the Pledgor has agreed with CapitalSouth SBIC Fund IV, L.P., as agent (the "Agent"), with offices at 4201 Congress Street, Suite 360, Charlotte, North Carolina 28209, to execute this Grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby grant to the Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. This Grant has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

LIFESYNC CORPORATION

y List we granter lost

By: / Lo. C.

Name: Brian Anderson

Title: Manager

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Application or Registration No.	Issue or Filing Date
LEADWEAR	3,085,912	04/25/2006
LIFESYNC	2,754,051	08/19/2003

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title/Description	Application or Registration No.	Issue or Filing Date
Battery Pack for Wireless ECG Monitoring System	Pat. No. D492,248	06/29/2004
Connector for Wearable Electrode Connector Assembly for ECG	Pat. No. D499,488	
Monitoring		1/12/07/2004
Continuous Wearable Electrode Connector Assembly for ECG Monitoring	Pat. No. D501,558	02/01/2005
Continuous Wearable Electrode Connector Assembly for ECG	Pat. No. D505,206	
Monitoring		05/17/2005
Leadwear Assembly	Pat. No. D633,621	03/01/2011
Leadwear Assembly	App. No. 29/401,169	09/08/2011
Method for Obtaining Blood Pressure Data from Optical Sensor	Pat. No. 6,475,153	11/05/2002
Multi-Lead Keyhold Connector	Pat. No. 7,364,440	04/29/2008
Optical Noninvasive Blood Pressure Sensor and Method	Pat. No. 6,533,729	03/18/2003
Blood Pressure Sensor and Method of Calibration	Pat. No. 1204370	04/09/2008
Electrical Connector for Connecting a Plurality of Printed Circuits	Pat. No. 7,553,166	06/30/2009
Programmable Wireless Electrode System for Medical Monitoring	Pat. No. 6,496,705	12/17/2002
Programmable Wireless Electrode System for Medical Monitoring	Pat. No. 6,987,965	01/17/2006

FTL 110191091v1

Programmable Wireless Electrode System for Medical Monitoring	Pat. No. 7,171,166	01/30/2007
Radiolucent Electrode or Sensor Assembly	App. No. 12/020,156	01/25/2008
Systems and Methods for a Wireless Sensor Proxy with Feedback Control	Pat. No. 12/354,295	01/15/2009
Radiolucent Chest Assembly	Pat. No. 7,860,557	12/28/2010
Wireless ECG System	Pat. No. 7,197,357	03/27/2007
Wireless Electrocardiograph System and Method	Pat. No. 7,272,428	09/18/2007
Wireless ECG System	Pat. No. 7,933,642	04/26/2011
Wireless ECG System	Pat. No. 7,403,808	07/22/2008
Wireless ECG System	App. No. 13/020,284	02/03/2011
Wireless Electrocardiograph System and Method	Pat. No. 6,611,705	08/26/2003
Wireless System Protocol for Telemetry Monitoring	Pat. No. 6,441,747	08/27/2002
Wireless System Protocol for	Pat. No. 6,897,788	
Telemetry Monitoring		05/24/2005

1.1.14

FTL 110191091v1